QC/XY One-piece Valve Electric Actuators
(Please read the instruction manual carefully before using the
actuator)
Instruction Manual
Huangshan Liangye Valve Co., Ltd.
1. Outline
1.1 QC/XY electric actuator is an electric actuator for part-turn rotary one-piece valve, it is another new product
recently developed by our company and a local control equipment which is very important for process control. It is

GB/T24923-2010 “Technical specifications of basic version electric valve actuators” and GB/T24922-2010
“Technical specifications of explosion-proof version electric valve actuators”.
1.2 Model designation
QC/XY 10 — 4 B
     Protection type: conventional, omitted, B indicates explosion-
proof
     Output speed: 4 r/min
     Output torque: 100Nm10-1=10kg.m
     Product model: QC/XY represents part-turn one-piece electric
valve actuator
1.3 Main functions
1.3.1 On-off/regulation integration, control mode can be set on site according to the need;
1.3.2 Local operation and debugging can be realized through man-machine interface;
1.3.3 Stroke can be set on site;
1.3.4 4~20mA valve position output signal can be calibrated on site;
1.3.5 Analog 4~20mA control signal can be calibrated on site;
1.3.6 Dead zone (sensitivity) can be set on site.
1.3.7 Remote/local control can be switched;
1.3.8 Operating status information can be displayed on the man-machine interface;
1.3.9 Not less than four channel switching status signal output
1.3.10 Can diagnose the abnormal condition (loss of phase, over-torque, potentiometer fault, etc.) arising in the
operation process by itself;
1.3.11 Has the function of automatic phase sequence recognition and memory of valve position upon power failure.
2. Main technical parameters
Power supply: 3-phase 380V AC±10%; 50Hz±1%
Single-phase 220V AC-15%~+10%; 50Hz±1%
Input signal:     DC4-20mA; passive dry contact.
Output signal:   DC4~20mA;
A set of close-in-position output contacts;
A set of open-in-position output contacts;
A set of over-torque output contacts;
A set of remote control output contacts;
A set of potentiometer fault output contacts.
Capacity of output contact: 250VAC/5A
Load impedance of output current: ≦750Ω;
Short-time duty system, its time limit is 10 minutes;
Shock-proof: can withstand 10Hz frequency, and acceleration is 0.5g (g is the gravitational acceleration);
Output torque and output speed: refer to Table 1;
Protection grade: IP54 or IP67
Explosion-proof mark: EX dIIBT4 or EX dIICT4。
Ambient temperature: -20℃~+60℃, optional ambient temperature: -30~70℃.
3. Table of performance parameters of QC/XY series part-turn electric valve actuators
Specifications
Model
Conventional type Explosion-proof type
Nominal
torque
(Nm)
Output
speed
(r/min)
Motor
power
(kW)
QC/XY5-1 QC/XY5-1 B 1 0.03
QC/XY5-2 QC/XY5-2 B 2 0.03 QC/XY5
QC/XY5-4 QC/XY5-4 B
50
4 0.03
QC/XY10-1 QC/XY10-1 B 1 0.03
QC/XY10-2 QC/XY10-2 B 2 0.06 QC/XY10
QC/XY10-4 QC/XY10-4 B
100
4 0.12
QC/XY20-1 QC/XY20-1 B 1 0.06
QC/XY20-2 QC/XY20-2 B 2 0.12 QC/XY20
QC/XY20-4 QC/XY20-4 B
200
4 0.18
QC/XY30-1 QC/XY30-1 B 1 0.09
QC/XY30-2 QC/XY30-2 B 2 0.18 QC/XY30